
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Neighbourhoods and 

Housing. 
 
To: Councillors Reid (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 15 March 2011 

 
Time: 4.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York. 

 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
 
 
Notice to Members- Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10am on Monday 14th March 2011 if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4pm on Thursday 17th March 2011, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 



 
2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
  

To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Sessions of the 
Executive Member for Neighbourhood and Housing held on 3 
February 2011 and 15 February 2011. 
 
 
 
 

3. Public Participation - Decision Session    
   

  
At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5pm on Monday 14th March 2011.   
 
 
Written representations in respect of any items on the agenda 
should be with the Democracy Officer no later than 5pm on 
Friday 11th March 2011 
 
 
Members of the public may speak on item on the agenda, an 
issue within the Executive Member’s remit, or an item that has 
been published on the Information Log for the current session.  
There are no information reports for this session. 
 
  
 
  
 
 

 
 



 
 
4. Update on Private Sector Strategy.   (Pages 9 - 28) 
 This report outlines the progress made on delivering the Private 

Sector Housing Strategy and proposes a refreshed action plan to 
reflect and compliment the following changes: 
 

a) Emerging from the new coalitions government agenda; 
b) To the local priorities in particular the new Climate 

Change Framework, the refreshed York Housing and 
North Yorkshire Housing strategies and the new Older 
Person strategy; 

c) To funding regimes following the comprehensive review; 
d) To new strategic partners and in particular the work 

being carried  out by the new Leeds City Region Local 
Enterprise Partnership.   

 
5. Removal of Private Sector Renewal Funding 

- Impact on the York Home Improvement 
Agency.   

(Pages 29 - 32) 

 This report advises the Executive Member about the local impact 
on services for York’s private residents and in particular the York 
Home Improvement Agency, of the national removal of private 
sector renewal funding. 
 

6. Achieving the Decent Homes Standard.   (Pages 33 - 36) 
 This report advises the executive Member that City of York 

Council met the Decent Homes standard in December 2010, in 
line with central government expectations, through a programme 
of modernisation and improvement outlined as set out within the 
Housing Revenue Account Business Plan. 
 

7. Decoration Voucher & Disturbance 
Allowance Scheme Allowances.   

(Pages 37 - 44) 

 This report proposes changes to the way we provide decoration 
and disturbance allowances for the council housing stock to 
ensure that we achieve improved value for money and contractor 
performance. 
 



 
 
8. Introduction of Tenant Inspectors   (Pages 45 - 48) 
 This report advises of the progress made in recruiting Tenant 

Inspectors and asks the Executive Member to endorse the 
proposed structure for reporting inspectors recommendations. 
 

9. Annual Highway Maintenance Report   (Pages 49 - 74) 
 This report provide a review of the service performance in 

Highway Maintenance over the last year, it examines issues 
arising and proposes programmes of work to be undertaken in 
the financial year 2011/12. 
 

10. Snow Wardens   (Pages 75 - 78) 
 This report informs the Executive Member for Neighbourhoods 

and Housing of the advantages of the recruitment of Snow 
Wardens to enhance the City’s winter maintenance resilience 
and to agree the scope of the role and method of funding. 
 

11. Public Protection Legal Actions   (Pages 79 - 84) 
 The purpose of this report is to enable the Executive Member for 

Communities & Neighbourhoods to review the results of legal 
actions (prosecutions, cautions and fixed penalties) undertaken 
by Environmental Health, Trading Standards, and Licensing 
Services in the Communities and Neighbourhoods Directorate for 
the period 1st October 2010 – 31st December 2011 and approve 
the continuation of the current enforcement policy 
 

12. 2010/11 Quarter 3 Performance Report.   (Pages 85 - 110) 
 This report presents an overview of key performance issues for 

the portfolio at Quarter 3 2010/11. The report is for information 
only and is on the agenda at the request of the Executive 
Member. 
 

13. Any other business which the Chair considers 
urgent under the  Local Government Act 1972   

 

 



 
Democracy Officers: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 
• E-mail- laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for ad
[...]
ed in’ business on the published date and will 
set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING. 

DATE 3 FEBRUARY 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

  

 
36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Member was asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests in the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 
 

37. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the decision session for 

Neighbourhoods and Housing held on 21st December 
2010, be signed by the Exectuive Member as a correct 
record. 

 
 

38. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak. Details of 
the speakers will be included under the relevant minute item. 
 
 

39. 2011/12 NEIGHBOURHOODS BUDGET PROPOSALS  
 
The Executive Member received a report as part of the consultation on the 
2011/12 budget process.  The report presented the 2011/12 budget 
proposals for Neighbourhoods and Housing. 
[...]
er the Housing Act 2010, in particular additional licensing, to ensure 
that York has the balance right in the future. 
 
The Executive Member noted the report and the comments made byu 
Councillor Alexander. She requested that Officers provide further 
information on additional licensing in their report due in spring 2011. 
 
 
RESOLVED: (i)That the Executive Member noted the information in the 

report and considered the petition and acknowledged 
advice from Officers that selective licensing is not the most 
appropriate tool to tackle Houses in Multiple Occupation in 
the Hull Road Ward. 

 
REASON: Legal tests have not been met. 
 
RESOLVED: (ii)That Officers include further information on Additional 

Licensing in their forthcoming report due in Spring 2011 on 
the introduction of an Accreditation Scheme.1 

 
REASON: To inform Members further on the subject. 
 
 
  
 
Action Required  
1. Provide further information on additional licensing in 
future report.   
 
 

 
SW  

 
 
 
 
Councillor Reid, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.10 pm]. 

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING. 

DATE 15 FEBRUARY 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR REID (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

  

 
43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Member was invited to declare at this point in the meeting 
any personal or prejudicial interests she might have in the business on the 
agenda.  She declared she had none. 
 

44. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

45. REVIEW OF THE YORHOME SERVICE.  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that provided a summary of the 
progress made in the development of the ‘YorHome’ social lettings agency 
and discussed the viability of continuing with the service. 
 
Officers gave an update and informed the Executive Member that the 
nu
[...]
s

Whilst overall energy efficiency 
is good some disparities in 
performace exist between 
areas. 

Hull Road and Fishergate 
wards have average SAP 
rating of 48 and 58 
respectively.

Minimum SAP rating of 
65 in all wards by 2013.

Existing S4Y

Reduce the domestic sector's CO2 
emissions in line with the city's longer term 
climate change targets.

Carbon modelling indicates 
national plans alone will not 
allow  York to meet its ambitious 
carbon reduction targets.  
Domestic dwellings account for 
34% of all York's CO2 
emissions.

DECC NI 186 - domestic sector 
CO2 emissions 2008 = 436kt

tbc following  feasibility 
assessment by 2013 

tbc S4Y

Strategic Aim 6: Create sustainable homes and reduce carbon emissions from the domestic sector

KEY:  tbc = To be confirmed  / *Guildhall, Micklegate and Hull Road wards and pre 1919 terraced houses and converted flats /  **the Government wants to see an end to fuel poverty in all vulnerable households 
by 2010 and in all households by 2016 / S4Y = Sustainable for York P

age 21



P
age 22

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

 

  
 

   

 
Executive Member Decision Session –
Neighbourhood Services & Housing  
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Housing and Public Protection  

 
15th March 2011 

 
 

 

Removal of Private Sector Renewal funding  - Impact on the York 
Home Improvement Agency  

 Summary 
 
1.     The report advises the Executive Member about the local impact on services for 

York’s private residents and in particular the York Home Improvement Agency, 
of the national removal of private sector renewal funding. 

 

 Background 
 
2. As part of the Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) there was a national 

decision to end the allocation of funding for private sector renewal from 1st April 
2011.  For York the 2010/11 allocation was £817k, which currently funds our 
discretionary help for the most vulnerable homeowners in the city to maintain 
their homes through our through our grant
[...]
s shortfall in revenue. The remaining £12k will be met from 
miscellaneous fee income generated through the teams other private sector 
works. This position will be reviewed during 2011/12 to establish if there are any 
efficiency savings which can be achieved due to the changes outlined in this 
report. 

 
20  Human Resources - There are two FTE employees on fixed term contracts, 

which expire on 31st March 2011.  As the work in which they are employed 
ceases to exist in its current form the post holders have been informed that their 
contracts will not be renewed.  Normal provisions for redundancy have already 
commenced.  With regard to the York Home Improvement Agency we have 

Page 25



 

 4

advised them we are not seeking to renew the contract. They are no TUPE 
implications for the council. 

 
21  Equalities -  The reduction in funding will have an impact on vulnerable 

private sector householders as we will not be able to offer the same direct help 
through loans for repair and maintenance or grants for energy efficiency.  

 
22 There are no other implications arising from this report. 
 
  Risk Management 
 
23 The risks associated with the proposals in this report are low and score less 

than 16. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy there are 
no direct risks. 

 
  Recommendations 
 
24 That the Executive Members is asked to: 

 
• Note the impact of the private sector renewal founding on service 

delivery both within the council and with our partnering organisation 
the York Home Improvement Agency; & 

• Approve Option 1 as outlined in Para 15, to not renew the York HIA 
contract on its expiry. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the council does not incur unnecessary 
financial expenditure.   

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Ruth Abbott  
Housing Standards & 
Adaptation Manager 
Tel: 554092 
 
 
 
 

Steve Waddington  
AD – Housing & Public Protection 

Report Approved √ Date 28th February 2011 
 

Wards Affected:  All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
York Home Improvement Agency Contract  
 

Page 26



 

 

 
 

 
 
Meeting of Executive Member for Neighbourhoods & 
Housing  

 
15th March 2011 

 
Report of the Assistant Director - Housing and Public Protection 

 

Achieving the Decent Homes Standard 
 

Summary 
 
1. This report advises the Executive Member that City of York Council (CYC) met 

the Decent Homes standard in December 2010, in line with central 
governments expectations, through a programme of modernisation and 
improvement outlined as set out within the Housing Revenue Account Business 
Plan.  

 
Background 
 

2. Prior to the implementation of The Decent homes standard in 2004 CYC had  
spent 14 years carrying out its internal modernisation programmes under the 
highly successful banner of Tenants Choice which focuses on customer choice, 
respect and whole house modernisation rather than elemental works over a 
prescribed period of time.  

 
3. In this area it was felt that meeting the Decent Homes Standard in its prescribed 

form would have been a backward step in the evolution of Tenants Choice and 
hence we developed our own standard which exceeded the national prescribed 
on, known as the ‘York Standard’. 

 
4. The Decent Homes standard prescribes ‘life spans’ for the internal elements 

covered under Tenants Choice (kitchens, bathrooms, electrical rewiring and 
heating systems), these differ from 15-40 years and hence a rolling programme 
of whole house modernisation is not possible due to the differing replacement 
‘life spans’ of the elements which would lead to customers receiving the 
elements individually rather than all at the same time.  

 
5. This would have had a negative impact on customers in terms of disturbance, 

decoration and expectation hence CYC have retained their whole house 
modernisation commitment under the York Standard. 

 
6. Whole hous
[...]
ec 2010 Target: & 

 
• Approve Option 1 as outlined in Para 12, to continue to maintain the York 
Standard, as set out within the Housing Capital Programme, as the way 
forward when developing the revised HRA Business Plan. 

 
Reason – To ensure that the council maintains it housing stock to an 
excellent standard 

Page 29



 

 

Contact Details 
 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Andy Wilcock  
Project & TC Manager 
Housing Services 
Asset Management 
Tel No.3792 
 
 

Steve Waddington  
AD – Housing & Public Protection 
 
Report 
Approved ü Date 2nd March 2011 

    

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All ü 
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None. 
 

Page 30



 

 

  
 

   

 
Meeting of the Executive Member – 
Neighbourhoods & Housing 

15th March 2011 

 
Report of the Assistant Director – Housing & Public Protection 

 

Decoration Voucher & Disturbance Allowance Scheme Allowances  

Summary 

1. This report proposes changes to the way we provide decoration & disturbance 
allowances for the council housing stock, to ensure that we achieve improved 
value for money and contractor performance.  

Background 

2. Decoration vouchers are currently provided for two main reasons, firstly to new 
tenants on re-let if the home they are offered is in a poor decorative state and 
secondly following modernisation via Tenants Choice (TC). There is a room by 
room denomination system to dictate the amounts offered, these are: 

Living Room £60 Bed-sit/Annex £65 
Dining Room £60 Bedroom (double) £55 
Lounge/Dining Room £65 Bedroom (single) £55 
Kitchen £45 Bathroom £45 
Kitchen/Diner £60 Separate toilet £25 
  Hall & Landing £65 

 

3. Through TC the vouchers are offered for each room disturbed whilst being 
refurbished. The individual Estate Manager on a void re-let however may often 
award on a sliding scale, below the room by room value, depending upon th
[...]
ade up from the tenant inspectors and the staff volunteers (the tenants 
will always be in the majority).  Their recommendations will then be presented to 
Housing Services Management Team (HSMT) for approval and where any 
suggestion requires a policy change, this will be subject to a report to the 
Executive Member. The outcomes will be published in the tenants’ newsletter 
“Streets Ahead” to encourage greater involvement.  

  
Corporate Priorities 

12. The Tenant Inspectors support the Corporate strategy under the ‘Inclusive City’ 
theme. 

Page 40



13.   The use of inspectors also supports the objectives set out within the Housing 
Services’ Customer Engagement Strategy and also with wider government 
thinking on self regulation.  
 

 Implications 

14. The implications arising from this report are: 
 

• Financial - There will be some minor expenses and training costs that can 
be contained within existing budgets. 

 
• Human Resources (HR) - None 

• Equalities - As a new engagement method, this will increase the diversity 
of our involved customers.      

• Legal - None   

• Crime and Disorder - None        

• Information Technology (IT) - None 

• Property - None 

• Other - None 

Risk Management 
 

15. There are no foreseeable risks associated with the introduction of the Tenant 
Inspection process and as such score lower than 16.  

  

Recommendations 

16. The executive member is asked to:  

• Approve option 1 and specifically endorse the proposed structure for 
reporting recommendations that are set out in paragraph 11.  

Reason: By introducing the service it will encourage customer involvement in 
shaping the housing service and will provide the service with greater 
transparency  

 

 

 

Contact Details 

Page 41



 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Tom Brittain 
Housing Operations Manager  
Tel No : 01904 551262 

Steve Waddington  
Assistant Director – Housing & Public 
Protection 
 
Report Approved ü Date 10t
[...]
 financial year. 

Crime and Disorder 

71. There are no crime and disorder issues.   

 Information Technology (IT) 

72. There are no IT implications in this report. 

 Property 

73. There are no property implications. 

  

Page 52



 

 

Other 

74. There are no other implications in this report. 

 Risk Management 

75. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, the main risks that 
have been identified in this report are: 

• Strategic Risks, arising from judgements in relation to medium term goals 
for the service 

• Physical Risks, arising from potential underinvestment in assets 

• Financial Risks, from pressures on budgets 

• People Risks, affecting staff if budgets decline 

76. Measured in terms of impact and likelihood the risk score for all of the above 
has been assessed at less than 16.  This means that at this point the risks 
need only to be monitored, as they do not provide a real threat to the 
achievement of the objectives of this report. 

Recommendations 

77. The Executive Member is recommended to: 

(i) Note the review of 2010/11 and proposals for 2011/12 

(ii) Approve the allocation of budgets for 2011/12 

(iii) Approve the implementation of the proposed programme  

(iv) Approve the reserve list of schemes 

(v) Approve the additional £823 capital and revenue scheme programme 

 Reason: To ensure delivery of highway maintenance services in an efficient 
and cost effective manner. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 53



 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer responsible for the report: 
Andy Binner 
Head of Highway Infrastructure 
Communities and Neighbourhoods 
Tel : (01904) 553231 
 

Sally Burns 
Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods  

 Report Approved üüüü Date:  28 February 2011 

 
Wards Affected: üüüü 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report. 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
 
 
 
Annexes: 

Annex 1 - Summary of Budgets and Annexes 

Annex 2 - Highway Maintenance Revenue Budgets 

An
[...]
an, and 
reporting as part of a broader report on equalities. 

 
 
Authors 
Kath Bonfield 
Management Information Advisor 
 
Sharon Brown 
Service Development Manager 
 

Page 104


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	Minutes , 15/02/2011 Decision Session - Executive Member for Neighbourhoods and Housing.

	4 Update on Private Sector Strategy.
	Private Sector Housing Update - Appendix A
	Private Sector Housing Update - Appendix B

	5 Removal of Private Sector Renewal Funding - Impact on the York Home Improvement Agency.
	6 Achieving the Decent Homes Standard.
	7 Decoration Voucher & Disturbance Allowance Scheme Allowances.
	EMDS - Decoration voucher scheme - Annex 1

	8 Introduction of Tenant Inspectors
	9 Annual Highway Maintenance Report
	10 Snow Wardens
	11 Public Protection Legal Actions
	EMDS - Q3 Prosecutions Annex

	12 2010/11 Quarter 3 Performance Report.
	Ann Reid EMDS Q3 15 March Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING. 

DATE 15 MARCH 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

  

 
46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting the Executive Members is asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests in the business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 
 

47. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 

be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

48. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
Councillors Alexander and Simpson Laing had submitted written 
comments, details of which are reported under the relevant minute items. 
 
 

49. UPDATE ON PRIVATE SECTOR STRATEGY.  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which outlined the progress 
made on delivering the Private Sector Housing Strategy and proposed a 
refreshed action plan to reflect and compliment the changes. 
 
Officers outlined the report in particular the addition of Aim 6 ‘To help 
create sustainable homes and reduce carbon emissions from the domestic 
sector’. 
 
Councillor Simpson Laing submitted the following comments: 

• Welcomed the fact that a sixth strategic aim has been introduced 
with regard to Sustainable Homes and the reduction of carbon 
emissions from the domestic sector. 

• Advised that she believes the powers that the Council has against 
the private rented sector are still weak due to a lack of inspection 
powers. 

 



In response Officers advised that due to a lack of funding there can be no 
increase in staff on the inspection team and at present there is no case for 
selective licensing in York. 
 
The Executive Member was happy to approve the Officers 
recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Executive Member noted the overall progress 

made to date in delivering the Private Sector Housing 
Strategy. 

 
(ii) That the Executive Member approved Option  as 

outlined in paragraph 17 of the report 
 
REASON: So that the Council can encourage the private sector 

housing stock to be maintained and reduce the carbon 
emissions. 

 
 

50. REMOVAL OF PRIVATE SECTOR RENEWAL FUNDING - IMPACT ON 
THE YORK HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY.  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which advised on the local 
impact on services for York’s private residents and in particular the York 
Home Improvement Agency, of the national removal of private sector 
funding. 
 
Officers outlined the report and advised that the removal of funding is a 
result of the Comprehensive Spending Review and the national decision to 
end the allocation of funding of funding for private sector renewal from 1st 
April 2011. Paragraph 6 of the report highlighted that the removal of the 
funding would have a direct impact on service delivery especially in relation 
to improving housing conditions in the private sector. Officers also advised 
that they are in discussions with Yorkshire Housing to keep the York 
handyperson scheme operating. 
 
The Executive Member commented that it was disappointing to receive 
such bad news but was pleased to note the attempts at keeping the 
Handyperson service operating. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Executive Member noted the impact of the 

private sector renewal funding on service delivery both 
within the council and with the council’s partnering 
organisation the York Home Improvement Agency. 

 
(ii) That the Executive Member approved Option 1 as 

outlined in paragraph 15 to not renew the York Home 
Improvement Agency contract on its expiry. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the Council does not incur unnecessary 

financial expenditure. 
 
 



51. ACHIEVING THE DECENT HOMES STANDARD.  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which advised that City of York 
Council had met the decent homes standard in December 2010 in line with 
central governments expectations through a programme of modernisation 
and improvement outlined as set out within Housing Revenue Account 
Business Plan. 
 
Officers outlined the report and advised that City of York Council had 
retained their whole house modernisation commitment under the York 
Standard. This is due to the ‘Decent Homes’ standard prescribing life 
spans for internal elements covered under Tenant Choice such as kitchens 
and bathrooms. The life spans differ from 15 to 40 years and would of 
resulted in tenants receiving elements individually and create more 
disturbance.  
 
Councillor Simpson-Laing had submitted comments relating to the report 
and queried why some residents in her ward are only just receiving their 
new kitchens and bathrooms. Officers advised that some houses had not 
failed the standards prior to December 2010 and are in the programme to 
receive modernisation this year. 
 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Executive Member noted that the Council has 

met the decent homes standard in line with the 
Governments December 2010 target. 

 
(ii) That the Executive Member approved Option  as 

outlined in paragraph 12 to continue to maintain the 
York Standard, as set out within the Housing Capital 
Programme, as the way forward when developing the 
revised Housing Revenue Account Business Plan. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the Council maintains its housing stock 

to an excellent standard. 
 
 

52. DECORATION VOUCHER & DISTURBANCE ALLOWANCE SCHEME 
ALLOWANCES.  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which proposed changes to 
the way the Council provides decoration and disturbance allowances for 
the council housing stock to ensure value for money and contractor 
performance are being achieved. 
 
Officers outlined the report and advised that during the 2009/10 
modernisation a total of £89,782 was spent on decoration vouchers and 
£84,745 on disturbance allowance. Due to these significant costs, Officers 
have looked into alternative arrangements to achieve better value for 
money  as follows:  

• The introduction of ‘paint packs’ delivered to the tenants door.  
• Works to be completed within 10 working days and disturbance 

allowance be reduced accordingly. 



 
A consultation carried out in November 2010 had indicated that 98% of 
tenants that completed feeback cards were in favour  of a revised scheme. 
 
Councillor Simpson-Laing had submitted a written comment and advised 
that although she supported the improvements, she felt that there had 
been a lot of public criticism on the matter due to the Press coverage and 
felt that the press should have been given a clearer explanation of the 
scheme. 
 
The Executive Member queried whether disturbance allowance would be 
increased if the work being undertaken lasted longer than 10 days. Officers 
confirmed that the scheme allows for some flexibility. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Member approved Options 1 & 2 

as set out in the report to change the way Decorations 
and Disturbance allowances are provided. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the Council provides a value for money  

efficient service. 
 
 

53. INTRODUCTION OF TENANT INSPECTORS  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which highlighted the progress 
made in recruiting tenant inspectors and sought endorsement for the 
proposed structure for reporting inspectors recommendations. 
 
Officers outlined the report, in particular that following the Governments 
decision to abolish the Tenant Services Authority, there is the need for 
Authorities to have some form of self regulation. 
 
The Executive Member commented that the Tenant Inspectors scheme 
would be useful for encouraging service users to become more involved 
and that Members could also feedback any comments they receive. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Member approved Option 1 and 

specifically endorsed the proposed structure for 
reporting recommendations that are set out in 
paragraph 11. 

 
 
REASON: By introducing the service it will encourage customer 

involvement in shaping the housing service and will 
provide the service with greater transparency. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



54. ANNUAL HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE REPORT  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which provided a review of the 
service performance in highway maintenance over the last year, it 
examined the issues arising and proposed programmes of work to be 
undertaken in the financial year 2011/12. 
 
Officers outlined the report and highlighted the following key points: 

• Work is now being procured through the Specialist Surfacing 
Framework Agreement and not Tarmac. 

• 200k allocated by Members for high priority drainage works had 
been spent successfully. 

• The 5 carriageway resurfacing schemes that are to carry over into 
2011/12. 

 
Councillor Alexander had submitted a written comment to request that the 
road and footpath scheme for Holgate be given priority due to the number 
of elderly residents that are concerned about the state of the footpaths in 
the area. Officers advised that the work would be carried out this financial 
year. 
 
The Executive Member thanked the winter gritting teams in particular the 
drivers who had worked tirelessly and acknowledged that the resurfacing 
schemes had been successful and was happy that more had been 
completed than anticipated in the past year. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Executive Member: 
 

(i) Noted the review of the 2010/11 and the 
proposals for 2011/12. 

 
(ii) Approved the allocation of budgets for 

2011/12. 
 

(iii) Approved the implementation of the 
proposed programme. 

 
(iv) Approved the reserve list of schemes. 

 
(v) Approved the additional £823k capital and 

revenue scheme programme. 
 

(vi) Noted that the Executive would be asked to 
approve the use of £657k from 
contingencies. 

 
(vii) Approved the use of preformed speed 

cushions that are bolted to the roads surface 
and other such industry wide innovations 
that will improve City road surfaces. 

 
REASON: To ensure delivery of highway maintenance services 

in an efficient and cost effective manner. 



 
 

55. SNOW WARDENS  
 
The Executive Member for Neighbourhoods and Housing considered a 
report which highlighted the advantages of the recruitment of snow 
wardens to enhance the city’s winter maintenance resilience and to agree 
the scope of the role and method of funding. 
 
Officers outlined the report and advised that a similar scheme is being 
trialled in Sheffield. Further investigations are required as to the exact 
number and profiles of the volunteers to be recruited and would be looked 
at further once approval for funding had been given. 
 
The Executive Member commented that Community Payback workers had 
cleared snow during the winter and suggested that Officers look into the 
possibility of creating a link with such workers to identify ways in which 
they could assist in clearing snow in areas with a high a number of elderly 
residents. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Executive Member agreed the scope of the 

Snow Warden role and approved the use of funding as 
set out in paragraph 15. 

 
(ii) That the Executive Member recommended that 

Officers look into the possibility of creating a link with 
Community Payback to cul-de-sacs and streets with 
many elderly residents to identify ways they could help 
the elderly to clear snow. 

 
REASON: To enhance the winter maintenance resilience at a 

local level. 
 
 

56. PUBLIC PROTECTION LEGAL ACTIONS  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which outlined the results of 
legal actions undertaken by Environmental Health, Trading Standards and 
Licensing Services for the period 1st October 2010 to 31st December 2010.  
 
Officers outlined the report and advised that it sought approval for the 
continuation of the current enforcement policy. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Member approved the report and 

the continuation of the current policy. 
 
REASON: So that the Executive Member reviews formal 

enforcement activity undertaken by Environmental 
Health, Trading Standards, and Licensing Services. 

 
 
 



57. 2010/11 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT.  
 
The Executive Member received a quarterly update report on the 
Performance Indicators in the Housing Service Plan 2010/11 for the period 
April to December 2010 and progress on Quarter 3 actions contained in 
the Service Plan. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Executive Member noted the report. 
 
REASON: To keep the Executive Member informed on service 

performance. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Reid, Chair. 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.05 pm]. 


